



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 11]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, MARCH 14, 2018
Maasi 30, Hevilambi, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2049

Part III—Section 1(a)

General Statutory Rules, Notifications, Orders, Regulations, etc.,
issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

	<i>Pages.</i>
LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT DEPARTMENT	
Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Plantations Labour Rules	28
RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND PANCHAYAT RAJ DEPARTMENT	
The Tamil Nadu Village Panchayats (Payment of Arrears Claims of Officers and Employees of Panchayats) Rules, 1999	
Erratum to Notification	28

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT**LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT DEPARTMENT****Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Plantations Labour Rules.**

[G.O. Ms. No. 28, Labour and Employment (K2), 22nd February 2018, ஸாசி 10, ஹேவிஎம்பி, திருவள்ளூர் ஆண்டு-2049.]

No. SRO A-13/2018.—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of Section 43 of the Plantations Labour Act, 1951 (Central Act LXIX of 1951), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Plantations Labour Rules, 1955, the draft of the same having been previously published as required by the said sub-section (1) of Section 43 of the said Act.

AMENDMENTS

(1) In rule 2A, in sub-rule (2), in the Table, in column (3),—

- (i) against serial number 1, for the expression "150", the expression "1000" shall be substituted;
- (ii) against serial number 2, for the expression "300", the expression "1500" shall be substituted;
- (iii) against serial number 3, for the expression "600", the expression "2000" shall be substituted;
- (iv) against serial number 4, for the expression "900", the expression "2500" shall be substituted;
- (v) against serial number 5, for the expression "1200", the expression "3000" shall be substituted;
- (vi) against serial number 6, for the expression "2000", the expression "6000" shall be substituted;
- (vii) against serial number 7, for the expression "3000", the expression "10000" shall be substituted;

(2) In rule 2D,—

- (i) in sub-rule (3), for the expression, "Rs. 50/- (Rupees fifty only)" occurring in two places, the expression "Rs. 1,000/- (Rupees one thousand only)" shall be substituted;
- (ii) in sub-rule (5), for the expression, "Rs. 50/- (Rupees fifty only)" the expression "Rs. 1,000/- (Rupees one thousand only)" shall be substituted.

MANGAT RAM SHARMA,
Principal Secretary to Government.